Page 1 of 15
Permanent File Format Process for Educational Entities
This file format will be used to automatically add new eligible employees to MyOEBB
and/or update existing eligible employees in MyOEBB. The purpose of this
document is to inform entities of the fields and process in which entities can upload a
file to update MyOEBB information.
What can this file do for entities?
There are two types of records you can send in this file:

Time
AC Temporary Worker
Member Type Codes
Code Description
01 OEA
02 OSEA
03 AFT-Oregon
04 Non-Represented
09 ACA
21 Retiree OEA
22 Retiree OSEA
23 Retiree AFT-Oregon
24 Retiree Non-Represented
Page 13 of 15
Gender Codes
Code Description
M Male
F Female
O Other
Medicare Codes
Code Description
Y Yes
N No
Salary Type Codes
Code Description
H Hourly
W Weekly
M Monthly
A Annually
Payroll Frequency Codes
Code Description
W Weekly
B Bi-Weekly
S Semi-Monthly
M Monthly
Termination Reason Codes
Code Description
1 Employee Termination
Record Type Codes
Code Description
I New Record
U Update Existing Record
Page 14 of 15
File Specifications
Flat File Delimited Format
You need to use this option to extract the data from your system. A sample file is
attached for your review.
Below is the header of the file:
RECORD_TYPE~SSN~SCHOOL_DISTRICT_EMP_NO~INSTITUTION_NO~LAST_NAME~FIRST_N
AME~MIDDLE_NAME~RESIDENTIAL_ADDRESS_LINE_1~RESIDENTIAL_ADDRESS_LINE_2~R
ESIDENTIAL_CITY~RESIDENTIAL_COUNTY~RESIDENTIAL_STATE~RESIDENTIAL_ZIP_1~
RES_ADD_EFF_DT~MAIL_ADDRESS_LINE_1~MAIL_ADDRESS_LINE_2~MAIL_CITY~MAIL_C
OUNTY~MAIL_STATE~MAIL_ZIP_1~MAIL_ADD_EFF_DATE~WORK_ADDRESS_LINE_1~WORK_
ADDRESS_LINE_2~WORK_CITY~WORK_COUNTY~WORK_STATE~WORK_ZIP_1~WORK_ADD_EFF
_DATE~HOME_PHONE~WORK_PHONE~WORK_PHONE_EXT~EMAIL~BIRTH_DATE~GENDER~ORG_
HIRE_DATE~EMPLOYMENT_TYPE~MEMBER_TYPE~MEDICARE_ELIG~SALARY~SALARY_TYPE~
HOURS_WORKED~PAYROLL_FREQ~SALARY_EFF_DATE~HIRE_DATE~TERMINATION_REASON~
TREMINATION_DATE~COVERAGE_END_DATE~
• The file should be a simple text file.
• First row in the file should be the header row with all the column names
separated by ‘~’.
• This file is a delimited file and each field within each record should be
delimited by tilda “~”.
• End of each record is represented by a tilda “~” followed by a carriage
return.
• The name of the file must be in the format of:
o PI2082MMDDYYYYPI.txt
• Dates must be in the format MMDDYYYY.
• Numeric fields may only contain numeric characters.
• No special characters are allowed in the fields of the file.
• Entity number in the file name and entity number in the records of the file
should match with the entity number of the admin uploading the file
otherwise the file will be rejected.
• NOTE: Payroll Interface file cannot be uploaded between 6:00 pm 2nd last
day of the month till midnight last day of the month to allow for invoice
processing.
Page 15 of 15
Procedure to convert an Excel formatted spreadsheet
 into a delimited simple text document.
1. Open the excel file you want to convert
2. Add a space in column AV and drag it down to the last record. (the
goal is to have 4 tilda’s at the end of the row if you are not terminating
an
employee)
3. Go to File
4. Click on Save As
5. Save Excel document as:
Name: PI####MMDDYYYYPI   (####, is your entity number)
Format: CSV (comma delimited)(*.csv)  (you may need to scroll
down
to select this format) Location: Desktop
6. If you get a warning message click Yes
7. Close document then click Yes to save
8. Go to your desktop (computer screen) and right click on csv file you
just saved
9. Go to Open With
10. Select Note Pad
11. Click on Edit in the tool bar
12. Select Replace in the dropdown menu
13. In the first box enter ,
14. In the second box enter ~
15. Click on Replace All
16. Close the Replace window
17. Go to File
18. Click on Save As
19. Save CVS document as:
Name: PI####MMDDYYYYPI   (####, is your entity number)
Format: (Text Document) (*.txt)
20. Location: Desktop